SK 11479 3-10-20-DA-102

## DEED OF TRUST

Lat 5, Block 3 of Underwood Creat Addition, according to the official Plat thereof, on file and of record at Page 154 of Back "A" of Plats, records of Skemenia County, Washington.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORDS IF ANY.



Togerites with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, rights, appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any (title insurance policy insuring Lander's interest in the Property.

WASHINGTON-1 to 4 Family-6/25-FHMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

UNIFORM COVENANTS. BOTTOWER and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the on any Future Advantage of the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advantage of the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advantage of Trust.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds to pay sald taxes, assessments, or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Horrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower and unless such agreement is shade or applicable law purpose for which each debit to the Punds kall be paid to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds are pleaded as enditional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the funds and the funds of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds because the funds and the funds to the funds and the funds and the funds of the funds of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly

purpose for which each debit to the Funds w a made. The Funds are pledged as graditional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of faxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds, If the amount of the Funds Borrower shall pay to Lender not pay manuent necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property or make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property Lender the Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property Lender, any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender and the under paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Llens, Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender and the not interest, if any, in the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasthoid payments or ground rents, if any, in the Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Tru

insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form as splanle to Lender and shall include a standard mostgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance eatrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss 11 not made promptly

Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance eatrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Deed of Trust would not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust would to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or it Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the isa misled by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition, and Malatenance of Property Leaseholds Condominiums; Planned Urit Developments. Borrower

acquisition.

G. Preservation and Maintenance of Property: Leaseholds: Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development shall be incorporated into and shell amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of such rider were a part hereof.

rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Deed of Trust, the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider shall be incorporated into and shell amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, bankrupt or deceder'd then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such aption as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable autorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required nortgage insurance as a cinsurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and insurance provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such date of disbutsement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such athounts shall bear interest from the at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such athounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shelf require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection, Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries



9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to storower that the condemnar offers to make

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if. after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle t claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is zuthorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Froperty or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest in interest of Borrower and Borrower and Borrower successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Walver. Any forbearance by Eender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

12. Remedies Cumulatire. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other right or recreedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability. Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereander shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Leader and Borrower, subject to the previsions of paragraph 17 hereof. An c. senants and agreements of Borrower shall be Join and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust and for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice. Except for any netter required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender a provided herein, and the Property Address or a such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender a provided herein of the such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Lender a dedress to the herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Lender a dedress to the herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Lender a dedress to the herein of the such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Lender a dedress to the base been given to Borrower at provided herein. Any notice previous for in this Deed of Trust shall be given be noticed to the control of the proving such and the such as decreased to be accorded to the control of the such as decreased to be accorded to the control of the such as decreased to be accorded to the control of the such as decreased to the control of the control of the such as decreased to the proving and to this cend the proving such as t

Non-Unitional Coversance. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Nos-Unitonal Core and Surrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Renedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's brach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Lists, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to as eleration shall give notice in the manner preserbed by applicable law to Bot ower and so the other persons press thed by applicable law when specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that fulture occurs such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the property at public auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice shell further inform Forrower of (8) the right to reinstate after acceleration, (ii) the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense in Borrower, in acceleration and foreclosure and (iii) any other matters required to be included in such notice by applicable law. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sule and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. If the breach is not currently applicable law and a large part of the property of sule, clared with a payor and the remedies permitted by applicable law and a large payor and the remedies permitted by applicable law and a large payor and the remedies provided in this payor and the remedies provided in this payor and the payor of sule, clared sule, and the property of sule and sule and sule in one or more pure and of the property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of

including, but not limited to, reatonable thorney's fees; and (d) Borrower takes six action as Lender may reasonably require to acture that the lieu of this Deed of 1.7.2, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's offigurant to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trush hall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trush and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

20. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver, Lender la Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower all, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by sgent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property, including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receive. 's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

21. Yether Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the Property by Trustee to Borrower, may make Future Advances to Borrower, Such Future Advances, with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidenced by promissory notes satuing that said notes are secured hereby.

22. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust terrous shall reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustees shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled t

succeed to all the title, power 24. Use of Property. The	and duties confer a Property is not	red upon the Ti used principally	ustee herein and to for agricultural c	ry applicable law.	:S,	
IN WITKESS WHEREON	Borrower has ex	ecuted this Dec	ed of Trust.			
UBLIC VBLIC		john d	Rosenberger	andrang	,	rrower
STATE OF WASHINGTON	kamania		c	ounty ss:		
On this 29th	duly commission  upband, and, a  egoing instrumen  free and	ned and sworn, uife, ut, and acknow d voluntary ac	personally appearance to me edged to me that and deed, for the	med. John .E. known to be the thay he uses and purp	. Rosanderger. A individual(s) desc signed and scale oses therein mention	k ribed d the
My Commission expires:	March 15, 1		Lot	Ley		
To Trustee:  The undersigned is the with all other indebtedness said note or notes and this estate now held by you und	holder of the no secured by this D	CEST FOR R ate or notes see beed of Trust, I which are della	rave been paid in ered hereby, and	E d of Trust. Said full. You are he I to reconvey, W	note or notes, tog ereby directed to co ithout warranty, al	ancet
	ISON O Poly	ner This Line Heser	ved for L-udor and Ri	eratter)		V
COUNTY OF SKAMANIA	repare ent	DA 11919 PINA MASSI	age for a neer and m	er divers		
LIMEBRAY CONTRY THAT THE	vired:					
NETRYMENT OF WITHIN FILES	51				u.	
or Atterness.	ulela	€ 3				

nicistenco MOUNED: CLL mpacet: recoroso; COMPANIO CZeri Zo